## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT ORDER BY THE GOVERNOR

## NOTIFICATION

## Dated Shillong the 2nd June, 2023

No. SW(S) 77/2007/Pt/426:- In supersession to this Departments Notification No. SW(S) 219/90/267, dated 23.9.2008 and No. SW(S) 219/90/450, dated 1.11.2013, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to notify the following Officers as Child Marriage Prohibition Officers under Section 16(1) of the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act, 2006(Central Act No. 6 of 2007) for Districts mentioned below with immediate effect and until further orders:-

- 1. Deputy Commissioner, Shillong as Child Marriage Prohibition Officer of East Khasi Hills District.
- 2. Deputy Commissioner, Nongstoin as Child Marriage Prohibition Officer of West Khasi Hills District.
- 3. Deputy Commissioner, Mawkyrwat as Child Marriage Prohibition Officer of South West Khasi Hills District.
- 4. Deputy Commissioner, Mairang as Child Marriage Prohibition Officer of Eastern West Khasi Hills District.
- 5. Deputy Commissioner, Tura as Child Marriage Prohibition Officer of West Garo Hills District.
- 6. Deputy Commissioner, Williamnagar as Child Marriage Prohibition Officer of East Garo Hills District.
- 7. Deputy Commissioner, Rusebelpara as Child Marriage Prohibition Officer of North Garo Hills District.
- 8. Deputy Commissioner, Baghmara as Child Marriage Prohibition Officer of South Garo Hills District.
- Deputy Commissioner, Ampati as Child Marriage Prohibition Officer of South West Garo Hills District.
- 10. Deputy Commissioner, Jowai as Child Marriage Prohibition Officer of West Jaintia Hills District.
- 11. Deputy Commissioner, Khliehriat as Child Marriage Prohibition Officer of East Jaintia Hills District.
- 12. Deputy Commissioner, Nongpoh as Child Marriage Prohibition Officer of Ri-Bhoi Hills District.

The functions of the Child Marriage Prohibition Officers shall be as laid down in Section 16(3) of the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act, 2006 (Central Act No. 6 of 2007)

Sd/(Pravin Bakshi, IAS)
Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Social Welfare Department

Memo No. SW(S) 77/2007/Pt/426, Copy to:- Dated Shillong the 2nd June, 2023

- 1. The P.S to the Chief Minister, Meghalaya for kind information of the Chief Minister.
- 2. The P.S. to the Minister I/C. Social Welfare for kind information of the Minister.
- 3. The P.S to the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 4. The P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department for kind information of the Principal Secretary.
- 5. The P.A. to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department for kind information of the Commissioner & Secretary.
- 6. All Deputy Commissioners.
- 7. The Director of Social Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong, with reference to No. SW/SD/2/98/Pt/413, dated 20.04.2023. for information.
- 8. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Shillong for favour of publication in the Meghalaya Gazzette.
- 9. The SIO, National Informatics centres, Meghalaya, Shillong for information.
- 10. Guard file.

By order, etc.

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department.

~~~~